Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informed that the said gold 

chain's Hooks and Gold Balls, total weighing 697.900 grams (546.30 

grams having purity 750.0/18 Kt and 151.600 grams having purity of 

375.0/9Kt), are having total Market Value of Rs. 36,87,809/- (Thirty-Six 

Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand and Eight Hundred Nine only) and Tariff 

Value (Rs. 34,40,636/- Thirty-Four Lakhs Forty thousand and Six 

Hundred Thirty-Six only), which has been calculated as per the 

Notification No. 85/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 13.12.2024 (gold) and 

Notification No. 11/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 21.11.2024 (exchange 

rate). He submitted her valuation report to the AIU Officers.

[...]

Therefore, the said gold 

chain's Hooks and gold balls totally weighing 697.900 grams (546.30 

grams having purity 750.0/18 Kt and 151.600 grams having purity of 

375.0/9Kt) having purity 750.0/18 Kt and 375.0/9Kt and having market 

value of Rs. 36,87,809/-(Thirty-Six Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand and 

Eight Hundred Nine only) and Tariff Value Rs. 34,40,636/- (Thirty-Four 

Lakhs Forty thousand and Six Hundred Thirty-Six only), were placed 

under seizure vide Seizure Memo dated 15.12.2024 issued under the 

provisions of Section 110(1) and (3) of the Customs Act, 1962 under 

reasonable belief that the subject sixteen gold bangles are liable for 

confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

concealing, or in any manner dealing with the said gold 

chain's Hooks and gold balls having purity 750.0/18 Kt and 

375.0/9Kt weighing 697.900 grams (546.30 grams having 

purity 750.0/18 Kt  and  151.600 grams having purity of 

375.0/9Kt) having Tariff Value of Rs. 34,40,636/- (Thirty-

Four Lakhs Forty thousand and Six Hundred Thirty-Six only) 

and Market value of Rs. 36,87,809/- (Thirty-Six Lakhs 

Eighty-Seven Thousand and Eight Hundred Nine only). 

(b)  The gold chain's Hooks and gold balls was found concealed 

by way of concealing in the hand bag and one trolley bag by 

the passenger and not declared to the Customs. The 

passenger indulged herself in the instant case of smuggling

[...]

(h) As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of 

proving that the gold chain's Hooks and Gold Balls weighing 

697.900 grams (546.30 grams having purity 750.0/18 Kt 

and 151.600 grams having purity of 375.0/9Kt) of purity 

750.0/18 Kt and 375.0/9Kt and having Tariff Value of Rs. 

34,40,636/- (Thirty-Four Lakhs Forty thousand and Six 

Hundred Thirty-Six only) and Market value of Rs. 

36,87,809/- (Thirty-Six Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand and 

Eight Hundred Nine only), found concealed with the 

passenger, without declaring it to the Customs, is not 

smuggled goods, is upon the passenger. 

09. Accordingly, Ms. Hassina Zainab Banu Khan, aged 34 years, D/o 

Shri Mohammed Rahimullah Khan, having Indian Passport No.